## Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

SENATE BILL NO. 2053 (Agriculture Committee) (At the request of the Agriculture Commissioner)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 4.1-01.1-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the required uses of the agricultural products utilization fund; and to declare an emergency.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 4.1-01.1-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 4.1-01.1-06. Agricultural products utilization fund - Purposes.

The agricultural products utilization fund in the state treasury must be used to fund programs for agricultural research, <u>equipment</u>, development, processing, technology, and marketing. The fund must be used to defray the expenses of the North Dakota agricultural products utilization commission. Interest earned on moneys in the fund must be credited to the fund.

**SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

## S. B. NO. 2053 - PAGE 2

	Pre	esident of the Senate	Speaker of the House	
	Sec	cretary of the Senate	Chief Clerk of the Hous	e
North Da	akota and is know		enate of the Sixty-seventh Legislative oody as Senate Bill No. 2053 and that iid law.	
Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1	
	Pre	esident of the Senate	Secretary of the Senate	)
This cer said law		ds of the members-elect	of the House of Representatives vote	ed in favor of
Vote:	Yeas 89	Nays 3	Absent 1	
	Spe	eaker of the House	Chief Clerk of the House	se
Receive	d by the Governor	atM. on		, 2021.
4pprove	ed atM. o	on		_, 2021.
			Governor	
Eilad in t	this office this	day of		2021
	o'clock			_, 2021,
			Secretary of State	